

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> | <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> | |
| <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #145 (“Establish Qualifications and Registration for Veterinary Professional Associate”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Will French and Diane Matt,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Apryl Steele and Ali Mickelson,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Kurt Morrison</p> | |
| <p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com; nate@rklawpc.com</p> | <p>Case Number: 24SA64</p> |
| <p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONERS’ OPENING BRIEF</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Issues Presented | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| A. Statement of Facts..... | 2 |
| 1. The Initiative..... | 2 |
| B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below. | 6 |
| C. Jurisdiction..... | 7 |
| Summary of Argument | 8 |
| Legal Argument | 9 |
| I. The titles set by the Board are incomplete and misleading. | 9 |
| A. Standard of Review; Preservation. | 9 |
| B. The Board erred by informing voters of only one substantive limitation on a VPA’s practice of veterinary medicine..... | 10 |
| 1. The Title Board erred by not describing both limitations on a VPA’s practice of veterinary medicine..... | 12 |
| 2. The Board inaccurately described the requirement for a licensing veterinarian’s supervision. | 14 |
| C. Voters need to know about the measure’s accountability features. | 15 |
| Conclusion | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2005-2006 # 73, 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006)</i> | 9 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Petition on Campaign & Political Fin., 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994)</i> | 9 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted February 3, 1993, Pertaining to the Proposed Election Reform Amendment, 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993)</i> | 13, 16 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-1998 #62, 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)</i> | 10 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 # 29, 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)</i> | 10 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to Proposed Election Reform Amendment, 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993)</i> | 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|------|
| C.R.S. § 1-40-101(2)..... | 13 |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b) | 11 |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)..... | 7 |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2)..... | 7 |
| C.R.S. § 12-315-104(14)(a) | 5 |
| C.R.S. § 12-315-104(18)..... | 9 |
| C.R.S. § 12-315-105(1)..... | 4, 9 |
| C.R.S. § 12-315-107(2)..... | 4 |

C.R.S. § 12-315-107(2)(a)9
C.R.S. § 12-315-107(2)(b)9
C.R.S. § 12-315-2014
C.R.S. § 12-315-2034
C.R.S. § 12-315-209(1).....9

Other Authorities

Feb. 21, 2024, Title Bd. Hr’g, available at <https://tinyurl.com/2687e63a>..... passim
